
Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-1 
 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 

TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and Town Council  Date: May 08, 2018 
 
From:  Douglas B. Robertson, Town Manager Item No:  10 
  
Subject: SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE TOWN 

ATTORNEY LEGAL SERVICES TO THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 
WITH BEST BEST & KRIEGER, LLP 

 
T.M.  Approval:_____________________ Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Approve and authorize Town Manager to execute Second Amendment to the 

Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley. 

SUMMARY: 
 
Best Best & Krieger, LLP (“BB&K”) has served as Town Attorney to the Town since 

2008.  Beginning July 1, 2018, the proposed Second Amendment to the Agreement to 

Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley (“Second 

Amendment”) would do the following: 

 

1. Reduce the current monthly capped retainer amount by ten percent (10%) 

from $19,428 to $17,485 per month; 

2. Freeze the monthly retainer amount for fiscal years 2018/19 and 2019/20 

with no cost of living adjustment; 

3. Freeze the rates for specialized legal services for fiscal years 2018/19 and 

2019/20 with no cost of living adjustment; 

4. Provide additional detail on the type of work qualifying as specialized legal 

services, including to specifically reference telecommunications and 

employee benefits work consistent with current practice; and 

5. Include an option for the Town to utilize BB&K’s services to assist with 

lengthy or complex Public Records Act (“PRA”) requests at a blended 

hourly rate for paralegals/clerks and attorneys.   

 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-2 
 

Town staff recommends approval of the Second Amendment, which will assist with the 

Town’s ongoing efforts to balance the budget.   

 

BACKGROUND: 

 
On July 15, 2008, the Town and BB&K entered into the Agreement to Provide Town 

Attorney Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley (“Original Agreement”).  The 

Original Agreement provided for a monthly capped retainer of $20,000 subject to an 

annual cost of living adjustment.  In addition, the Original Agreement enabled the 

provision of specialized legal services at rates ranging from $150 to $285 per hour 

subject to an annual cost of living adjustment.  BB&K has served as Town Attorney for 

the Town since 2008.   

 

On August 14, 2012, the Town and BB&K entered into the First Amendment to the 

Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley (“First 

Amendment”).  The First Amendment reduced the monthly capped retainer amount to 

$18,000 per month subject to an annual cost of living adjustment.  In addition, the First 

Amendment enabled the provision of specialized legal services at rates ranging from 

$156 to $298 per hour subject to an annual cost of living adjustment.   

 
For fiscal year 2017/18, based on the annual cost of living adjustments, the monthly 

retainer is $19,428 per month and specialized legal services are offered at rates ranging 

from $169 to $321 per hour.   

 

Beginning July 1, 2018, the proposed Second Amendment would reduce the monthly 

capped retainer by ten percent (10%) from $19,428 to $17,485 per month and will 

freeze that retainer amount for two fiscal years.  In addition, the proposed Second 

Amendment would freeze the rates for specialized legal services for two fiscal years.  At 

this time, the cost of living adjustment for fiscal year 2018/19 under the First 

Amendment has not been calculated.  However, it is estimated that the cost of living 

adjustment for both the retainer and the rates for specialized legal services would be 

around 3.8% if the Second Amendment is not adopted.  (Bureau of Labor Statistics, 

Consumer Price Index, Los Angeles area – March 2018).  At this time, it is too early to 

speculate what the cost of living adjustment for fiscal year 2019/20 should the Second 

Amendment not be approved. 

 
In addition to the foregoing, the proposed Second Amendment would revise the list of 

specialized legal services to expressly reference telecommunications and employee 

benefits work.  While this work has historically been treated as specialized legal 

services, the amendment presented an opportunity to make this clear in the agreement.  

Furthermore, the proposed Second Amendment provides an option for the Town to 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-3 
 

utilize BB&K’s services to assist with lengthy or complex PRA requests at a blended 

hourly rate of $185 for paralegals/clerks and attorneys.  While day-to-day legal advice 

related to the PRA is covered under the retainer, the Town may wish to utilize BB&K on 

an ‘as needed’ basis to assist with responding to particularly challenging PRA requests.   

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

For fiscal year 2018/19, the adoption of the proposed Second Amendment will reduce 

the Town’s cost of legal services by a minimum of $23,316.  In addition, adoption of the 

proposed Second Amendment would prevent cost of living adjustments to both the 

retainer and the specialized services rates, which are estimated to be roughly 3.8% for 

fiscal year 2018/19 and are currently unknown for fiscal year 2019/20. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Second Amendment to the Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to 

the Town of Apple Valley (Proposed) 

2. Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley 

dated July 15, 2008. 

3. First Amendment to the Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to the 

Town of Apple Valley dated August 14, 2012. 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-4 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE  

TOWN ATTORNEY LEGAL SERVICES 

TO THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY  

 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to 

the Town of Apple Valley (“Second Amendment”) is entered into between the Town of Apple 

Valley (“Town”) and Best Best & Krieger LLP (“BB&K”).  The Town and BB&K are 

collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.” 

RECITALS 

A. The Town and BB&K entered into that certain Agreement to Provide Town Attorney 

Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley, dated July 15, 2008 (“Agreement”), setting forth 

the terms and conditions of BB&K’s legal representation of the Town as Town Attorney 

(“Services”). 

B. The Town and BB&K entered into that certain Amendment to the Agreement to Provide 

Town Attorney Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley, dated August 14, 2012 (“First 

Amendment”) relating to compensation for legal services. 

C. The Parties desire to approve this Second Amendment to the Agreement to reduce the 

current monthly retainer balance by ten percent (10%) from $19,428 per month to $17,485 per 

month, to freeze the current rates for the monthly retainer and specialized legal services for fiscal 

years 2018/19 and 2019/20, to revise the list of specialized legal services to provide greater 

specificity in line with current practice, and to allow for the provision of ‘as needed’ Public 

Records Act assistance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

I. This Second Amendment shall take effect on July 1, 2018.   

II. Section 3 of the Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, is hereby revised to 

read in its entirety as follows: 

“3. TOWN ATTORNEY SERVICES AND COMPENSATION 

BB&K shall receive compensation for all Services rendered by BB&K attorneys and 

personnel providing Town Attorney Services under this Agreement at the rates set forth below, 

with the exception of bond counsel and third party reimbursable services, if applicable, as 

follows:  

All General Legal Services will be compensated at the fully capped flat rate of $17,485 

per month and those General Legal Services will be fully covered by this payment.  

Rates will be automatically adjusted annually on July 1st of each fiscal year hereafter for 

cost of living as shown by the U.S. Department of Labor in its All Urban Consumer Index as set 

forth for the Los Angeles-Anaheim-Riverside area.  As part of the Town’s annual budget review 

process BB&K shall meet and confer with the Town Manager to calculate and identify the 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-5 
 

amount of such adjustment for the subsequent fiscal year.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, no 

cost of living adjustment shall be made for fiscal years 2018/19 and 2019/20.” 

III. Section 4 of the Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, is hereby revised to 

read as follows: 

“4. SPECIALIZED LEGAL SERVICES AND COMPENSATION 

Specialized Legal Services, which BB&K and the Town Council or the Town Manager 

agree are outside the scope of General Legal Services, will be provided in addition to, and billed 

separately from, the General Legal Services. Specialized Legal Services, with the Town 

Council’s or Town Manager’s prior written approval, shall include the following:  

 Litigation, including eminent domain; 

 Complex legal review and analysis of development projects including 

environmental assessments under the California Environmental Quality Act or the 

National Environmental Policy Act; 

 Water rights and transfers; 

 Public employee benefits and public employee dismissal and release labor and 

employment services; and 

 Telecommunications and cable franchise issues. 

 

Specialized Legal Services will be provided at the hourly rates listed below:  

 Partner   $321/hr 

 Of Counsel  $311/hr 

 Senior Associate $282/hr 

 Associate  $265/hr 

 Paralegal/Clerk $169/hr 

 

Rates will also be automatically adjusted annually pursuant to the cost of living 

adjustment discussed in Section 3.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, no cost of living adjustment 

shall be made for fiscal years 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

Fees for bond counsel services in connection with the financing of public facilities shall 

be contingent and based on the size of the issue. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by Town, 

BB&K shall be compensated for such services solely from the proceeds of the sale of the bonds, 

certificates of participation or other obligations issued at BB&K’s then current bond counsel 

rates, should the Town choose to engage the bond counsel services of BB&K. 

While day-to-day legal advice related to the Public Records Act is addressed under 

General Legal Services, the Town may at its discretion utilize BB&K on an ‘as needed’ basis to 

assist the Town Clerk’s Office with responding to lengthy or complex Public Records Act 

requests.  Such assistance may include the uploading of large numbers of documents to BB&K’s 

systems for collation, review, and production under the Public Records Act.  Such services shall 

be provided at an hourly rate of $185 for paralegals/clerks and attorneys.  As above, rates will be 

automatically adjusted annually pursuant to the cost of living adjustment discussed in Section 3.  



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-6 
 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no cost of living adjustment shall be made for fiscal years 

2018/19 and 2019/20.” 

IV. Except as otherwise specifically set forth in this Second Amendment, all of the provisions 

of the Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect. 

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-7 
 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE  

TOWN ATTORNEY LEGAL SERVICES 

TO THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY  

 

  Dated this ____ day of May, 2018. 

 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY    BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 

 

 

By:___________________________   By:________________________ 

 Douglas B. Robertson    John E. Brown 

 Town Manager    Partner 

 

Attest: 

 

By:___________________________ 

 La Vonda M-Pearson 

 Town Clerk 

 

 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-8 
 

 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-9 
 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-10 
 

 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-11 
 

 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-12 
 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-13 
 



Council Meeting Date: 05/08/2018  10-14 
 

 


